
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97200

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
HEPLERBROOM, LLC, and
GLENN E. DAVIS

Relators,

vs.

HON. JOAN L. MORIARTY
Circuit Judge, City of St. Louis
Circuit Court

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON
PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

Larry A. Bagsby, #37296
THE BAGSBY LAW FIRM
125 North Main Street, Suite 204
St. Charles, MO 63301
(636) 244-5595 telephone
(636) 244-5596 facsimile
larrybagsby@aol.com

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7-9
POINTS RELIED ON	10-11
ARGUMENT	12-14
I. RESPONDENT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT VENUE IS PROPER IN ST. LOUIS CITY BECAUSE RELATOR HEPLERBROOM, LLC IS A CORPORATION WITH ITS REGISTERED AGENT IN ST. LOUIS CITY AND A JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS RENDERED OUT OF STATE CONSTITUTED THE “FIRST INJURY” FOR VENUE PURPOSES UNDER SECTION 508.010.5(1) RSMO.	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Out of State Injury, Corporate Defendant	14-16
II. HEPLERBROOM, LLC IS NOT ENTITLED TO A TRANSFER OF VENUE BASED UPON SUPREME COURT RULE 51.045(C) “UNTIMELY REPLY” BECAUSE ITS OWN MOTION FAILED TO SATISFY THE “THRESHOLD SHOWING THAT THE ACTION WAS BROUGHT IN A COURT WHERE VENUE IS IMPROPER” UNDER RSMo. § 508.010.5(1) AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley</i> , 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo.banc 2007), AND BECAUSE RULE 51.045 DOES NOT REQUIRE AN EXPLICIT FINDING BY THE TRIAL COURT OF GRANTING LEAVE TO RESPOND OUT OF TIME	16
A. Standard of Review	16

B. This Court’s Decision in *State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley*, 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo.banc 2007) Makes Rule 51.045 Inapplicable17-19

C. Rule 51.045(c) Does Not Require an Explicit Finding of “Good Cause Shown” to File a Reply Out of Time19-20

III. HEPLERBROOM, LLC IS NOT ENTITLED TO A TRANSFER OF VENUE BASED UPON A NINETY (90) DAY LIMITATION TO RULE UPON A MOTION TO TRANSFER CONTAINED IN SECTION 508.010.10 RSMo., BECAUSE THAT STATUTE IS INCONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT RULE 51.045, WHICH CONTAINS NO TIME LIMITATION FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO RULE.
.....20

A. Standard of Review21

B. Supreme Court Rules 41.02 and 51.045 “Supersede All Statutes” Which are Inconsistent With Them, and Section 508.010.10 is Inconsistent by Imposing a Ninety (90) Day Time Limit to Rule on a Motion to Transfer Venue21-23

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>City of Normandy v. Greitens</i> , 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo.banc 2017)	11, 22
<i>Cook v. Newman</i> , 142 S.W.3d 880, 886 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004)	14, 16, 21
<i>Gardner v. Mercantile Bank of Memphis</i> , 764 S.W.2d 166 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989)	11
<i>Igoe v. Dept. of Labor and Indus. Relations</i> , 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo.banc 2005)	10
<i>Inman v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company</i> , 347 S.W.3d 569, 576 (Mo.App. S.D. 2011)	20
<i>Klemme v. Best</i> , 941 S.W.2d 493 (Mo.banc 1997)	10, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor</i> , 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo.banc 2009)	10
<i>McCoy v. Hershewe Law Firm, P.C.</i> , 366 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	14, 16, 21
<i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley</i> , 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo.banc 2007)	10, 13, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Grand River Health System Corp. v. Williamson</i> , 240 S.W.3d 172 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)	10, 19
<i>State ex rel. Heilmann v. Clark</i> , 857 S.W.2d 399 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993)	22
<i>State ex rel. Mylan Bertek Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Vincent, III</i> , (Mo.App. E.D.) Opinion No. ED106945, filed September 18, 2018	20

State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Morganstein,
588 S.W.2d 472 (Mo.banc 1979)11

State ex rel. Selimanovic v. Dierker,
246 S.W.3d 931 (Mo.banc 2008)10, 14

State ex rel. Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. David,
158 S.W.3d 232, 233 (Mo.banc 2005)14, 16, 21

State ex rel. Vee-Jay Contracting Co. v. Neill,
89 S.W.3d 470 (Mo.banc 2002)10, 18

Section 508.010.5(1) RSMo.10, 12, 15, 16

Section 508.010.10 RSMo.11, 13, 14, 18, 21, 22

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 41.0221

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 51.04511, 13, 17, 20, 22
